



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3332]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 5496/2026

Between:

Sri. Dasari Uma Maheswari,

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. KALLA TULASI DURGAMBA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Irrigation takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 6.

For instructions, post on 11.03.2026.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the order impugned, wherein the petitioner's authorization was cancelled, is unsustainable and has been passed without following the principles of natural justice and contrary to Control Order, 2018. If the same is allowed

Contd...

to continue, it would adversely affect the rights of the petitioner. As such, prayed to grant interim direction.

Sri Murali, learned counsel for respondent No.7, appeared through virtual mode and submitted that there was a caveat and requested to take up this matter after two weeks and stay may be granted for a limited period.

Taking the submissions into consideration, as *prima facie* case was made out, this Court is inclined to pass the following interim order:

“There shall be stay of proceedings vide Roc.No.96/2026/A dated 04.02.2026 issued by the 3rd respondent for a period of two (02) weeks.”

RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J

Date: 25th February, 2026

Note: Issue CC by 26.06.2026
B/o JLV